
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
***** 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *308 

 
ANSWERED ON MONDAY, 11 AUGUST, 2025/ SRAVANA 20, 1947 (SAKA) 

 
RESTORATION OF OLD PENSION SCHEME 

 
*308. SHRI SUDAMA PRASAD 
          SHRI UTKARSH VERMA MADHUR 
 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the Government proposes to restore the Old Pension Scheme (OPS), if so, the details 
thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the reasons for introducing UPS; 

(b) whether the Government is aware about the non-feasibility of the New Pension Scheme and if 
so, the details thereof; 

(c) the reasons for excluding unemployed son, unmarried/widowed/divorced daughter and 
dependent parents from the definition of family in UPS; and 

(d) the reasons for the reduced pension in UPS as compared to OPS and the declaration of UPS 
only through a Press release? 

 
ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 
(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

 

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 
 

******* 
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STATEMENT OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *308 REGARDING 
“RESTORATION OF OLD PENSION SCHEME” RAISED BY SHRI SUDAMA PRASAD AND 
SHRI UTKARSH VERMA MADHUR, ANSWERED ON 11.08.2025. 
 
(a) to (c) There is no proposal under consideration of the Government of India for restoration of Old 

Pension Scheme (OPS) in respect of Central Government employees covered under National Pension 

System (NPS). The Government had moved away from OPS due to its unsustainable fiscal liability on 

the Government exchequer. NPS is a defined contribution-based scheme which was introduced for 

Central Government employees (except armed forces) joining service on or after 01.01.2004. With a 

view of improving upon the pensionary benefits for such employees, a Committee was constituted under 

the chairpersonship of the then Finance Secretary to suggest measures to modify the NPS. Based on the 

deliberations of the Committee with stakeholders, Unified Pension Scheme (UPS) has been introduced 

as an option under NPS with the objective of providing defined benefits after retirement to the Central 

Government employees covered under the NPS.  
 

The features of UPS including the definition of family have been designed in such a way so as to ensure 

payment of assured payouts while also maintaining fiscal sustainability of the fund. Further, the 

Government employees who opt for UPS under NPS shall also be eligible for option for availing benefits 

under the CCS (Pension) Rules, 2021 or the CCS (Extraordinary Pension) Rules, 2023, in the event of 

death of the Government servant during service or his discharge on the ground of invalidation or 

disablement. 
 

(d) UPS has been introduced through a notification by the Government on 24.01.2025, as an option 

under NPS. Under UPS, assured payout is admissible on retirement @ 50% of twelve monthly average 

basic pay, immediately prior to retirement after a minimum 25 years of qualifying service. In case of 

lesser qualifying service period, proportionate payout would be admissible. 

  

****** 
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भारत सरकार 

िव° मýंालय  

िव°ीय सेवाएं िवभाग 

लोक सभा  

तारांिकत ÿĳ सं́ या *308 

िजसका उ°र सोमवार, 11 अगÖत, 2025/20 ®ावण, 1947 (शक) को िदया गया  

परुानी प¤शन योजना कì बहाली 

*308. ®ी सदुामा ÿसाद: 

 ®ी उÂकषª वमाª मधरुः 

³या िव° मýंी यह बताने कì कृपा कर¤गे िकः 
 

(क) ³या सरकार का परुानी प¤शन योजना (ओपीएस) को बहाल करने का िवचार ह ैऔर यिद हां, तो तÂसबंंधी Êयौरा 

³या ह ैऔर यिद नहé, तो इसके ³या कारण ह§ तथा यपूीएस शłु करने के ³या कारण ह§; 

(ख) ³या सरकार को नई प¤शन योजना कì अÓयवहाåरकता के बारे म¤ जानकारी ह ैऔर यिद हा,ं तो तÂसबंंधी Êयौरा ³या 

ह;ै 

(ग) बेरोजगार पýु, अिववािहत/िवधवा/तलाकशुदा पýुी और आि®त माता-िपता को यपूीएस म¤ पåरवार कì पåरभाषा म¤ 

शािमल न िकए जाने के ³या कारण ह§; और 

(घ) ओपीएस कì तलुना म¤ यपूीएस म¤ प¤शन कम होने और यपूीएस कì घोषणा केवल एक ÿेस िव²िĮ के माÅयम स ेिकए 

जान ेके ³या कारण ह§? 

उ°र 

 

िव° मýंी 

(®ीमती िनमªला सीतारामन) 
 

(क) से (घ): एक िववरण सदन के पटल पर रख िदया गया ह।ै 

 

***** 
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‘परुानी प¤शन योजना कì बहाली’ के संबंध म¤ ®ी सुदामा ÿसाद और ®ी उÂकषª वमाª मधरु Ĭारा पूछे गए िदनांक 

11.08.2025 के लोक सभा तारांिकत ÿĳ सं́ या *308 के उ°र म¤ उिÐलिखत िववरण 

(क) स े (ग): राÕůीय प¤शन ÿणाली (एनपीएस) के अतंगªत आने वाल ेक¤ þ सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ के िलए परुानी प¤शन 

योजना (ओपीएस) कì बहाली’ के सबंंध म¤ भारत सरकार के पास कोई ÿÖताव िवचाराधीन नहé ह।ै सरकारी राजकोष पर 

ओपीएस के अिÖथर राजकोषीय दाियÂव के कारण सरकार ने ओपीएस को ÿितÖथािपत कर िदया था। एनपीएस एक 

िनधाªåरत अशंदान – आधाåरत योजना है िजसका शुभारंभ िदनांक 01.01.2004 को या उसके बाद सेवा म¤ भतê हòए क¤ þ 

सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ के िलए (सशľ बलŌ को छोड़कर) िकया गया था। ऐसे कमªचाåरयŌ के िलए प¤शनभोगी लाभ म¤ 

सधुार करने के उĥÔेय से तÂकालीन िव° सिचव कì अÅय±ता म¤ एनपीएस म¤ सुधार करने के उपायो का सझुाव दनेे के 

िलए एक सिमित का गठन िकया गया था। िहतधारकŌ के साथ सिमित के िवचार - िवमशª के आधार पर एनपीएस के 

अतंगªत कवर होने वाले क¤ þ सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ के िलए सवेािनविृ° के बाद िनधाªåरत लाभ उपलÊध कराने के उĥÔेय 

से एनपीएस के अतंगªत एक िवकÐप के łप म¤ एकìकृत प¤शन योजना का शभुारंभ िकया गया था।  
 

पåरवार कì पåरभाषा सिहत यूपीएस कì िवशेषताओ ंको, िनिध के राजकोषीय ÖथाियÂव को भी बनाए रखते हòए सुिनिĲत 

पेआउट का भगुतान आĵÖत करने के िलए तैयार िकया गया ह।ै इसके अितåरĉ, वे सरकारी कमªचारी, जो एनपीएस के 

अतंगªत यपूीएस का िवकÐप लेते ह§, वे सवेा के दौरान सरकारी कमªचारी कì मÂृयु या अमाÆयता अथवा िदÓयागंता के 

आधार पर उÆह¤ सवेा मĉु िकए जाने कì िÖथित म¤ भी सीसीएस (प¤शन) िनयम,2021या सीसीएस (असाधारण प¤शन) 

िनयम, 2023 के अधीन लाभ ÿाĮ करने के िलए िवकÐप दनेे के पाý हŌगे । 
 

(घ) यपूीएस का शभुारंभ सरकार Ĭारा िदनांक 24.01.2025 कì अिधसचूना के माÅयम स े एनपीएस के अतंगªत एक 

िवकÐप के łप म¤ िकया गया ह।ै यपूीएस के अधीन अहªक सवेा के Æयूनतम 25 वषŎ के बाद सेवािनविृ° स ेतरंुत पहले 

बारह महीने के औसत मूल वेतन के 50% दर पर सवेािनविृ° होने पर सुिनिĲत पेआउट Öवीकायª ह।ै कम अहªक सवेा 

अविध के मामल ेम¤ आनपुाितक पेआउट Öवीकायª होगा। 

 

***** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
***** 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †3454 

 
ANSWERED ON MONDAY, 11 AUGUST, 2025/ SRAVANA 20, 1947 (SAKA) 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF OLD PENSION SCHEME 

 
†3454. SHRI AMRA RAM  
 
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the Government intends to implement old Pension Scheme, if so, the time by which 
the Government proposes to implement this scheme and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to return the corpus of New Pension Scheme to the States 
which have implemented old pension scheme, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons 
therefor; and 

(c) the number of States which have implemented old pension scheme along with the amount of 
pension fund deposited with the Government by these States and the time by which the fund 
is likely to be returned to the States? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 
 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 
 
(a) There is no proposal under consideration of the Government of India for restoration of Old Pension 
Scheme (OPS) in respect of Central Government employees. The Government had moved away from 
OPS due to its unsustainable fiscal liability on the Government exchequer.  
 

(b) & (c) The State Governments which have informed the Government/Pension Fund Regulatory 
and Development Authority (PFRDA) about reversion from National Pension System (NPS) to OPS 
and the details of pension fund under NPS as on 31.07.2025 are as below: 

S. No. Name of State  Amount of Pension Fund (Rs. in Cr) 
1. Chhattisgarh 22,499.80 
2. Himachal Pradesh 11,111.93 
3. Jharkhand 14,368.67 
4. Punjab 31,960.43 
5. Rajasthan 50,884.11 

 

There is no provision under the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA) 
Act, 2013, read along with PFRDA (Exits and Withdrawals under the National Pension System) 
Regulations,2015, and other relevant Regulations, vide which the accumulated corpus of the 
subscribers towards National Pension System can be refunded and deposited back to the State 
Government. 

 
********** 
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भारत सरकार 
िव° मýंालय 

िव°ीय सेवाए ंिवभाग 
लोक सभा 

अतारांिकत ÿĳ सं´या 3454 
िजसका उ°र सोमवार, 11 अगÖत, 2025/20 ®ावण, 1947 (शक) को िदया गया  

पुरानी प¤शन योजना को लागू करना  

3454. ®ी अमरा राम:  

³या िव° मýंी यह बताने कì कृपा कर¤गे िकः 
(क) ³या सरकार का परुानी प¤शन योजना लाग ूकरन ेका इरादा ह ैऔर यिद हां, तो सरकार का इस योजना को कब 

तक लाग ूकरने का ÿÖताव है और यिद नहé, तो इसके ³या कारण ह§;  
(ख) ³या सरकार का िवचार नई प¤शन योजना कì रािश उन राºयŌ को वापस करन ेका ह ैिजÆहŌने परुानी प¤शन 

योजना लागू कì ह ैऔर यिद हां, तो तÂसंबंधी Êयौरा ³या ह ैऔर यिद नहé, तो इसके ³या कारण ह§; और  
(ग) िकतने राºयŌ न ेपरुानी प¤शन योजना लाग ूकì ह ैऔर इन राºयŌ Ĭारा सरकार के पास िकतनी प¤शन िनिध जमा 

कì गई ह ैऔर यह रािश राºयŌ को कब तक वापस िकए जाने कì सभंावना ह?ै  
उ°र 

िव° मýंालय म¤ राºय मंýी  
(®ी पंकज चौधरी) 
 
(क): केÆþ सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ के संबंध म¤ परुानी प¤शन योजना (ओपीएस) को बहाल करने का कोई ÿÖताव भारत 
सरकार के िवचाराधीन नहé है। सरकारी राजकोष पर अिÖथर राजकोषीय दनेदारी के कारण सरकार ने ओपीएस को 
ÿितÖथािपत कर िदया था।  

(ख) और (ग): िजन राºय सरकारŌ ने सरकार/प¤शन िनिध िविनयामक और िवकास ÿािधकरण (पीएफआरडीए) को 
राÕůीय प¤शन ÿणाली (एनपीएस) से ओपीएस म¤ ÿÂयावतªन के बारे म¤ सिूचत िकया है उनका िदनांक 31.07.2025 तक 
एनपीएस के अंतगªत प¤शन िनिध का Êयौरा िनÌनिलिखत ह:ै- 

ø.सं. राºय का नाम  प¤शन िनिध कì रािश (करोड़ Łपये म¤) 

1. छ°ीसगढ़ 22,499.80 

2. िहमाचल ÿदेश 11,111.93 

3. झारखंड 14,368.67 

4. पंजाब 31,960.43 

5. राजÖथान 50,884.11 

 

पीएफआरडीए (राÕůीय प¤शन ÿणाली के अतंगªत िनकासी और आहरण) िविनयम, 2015 के साथ पिठत प¤शन िनिध 
िविनयामक और िवकास ÿािधकरण (पीएफआरडीए) अिधिनयम, 2013 और अÆय ÿासंिगक िविनयमŌ के अंतगªत 
ऐसा कोई उपबंध नहé ह,ै िजसके अंतगªत राÕůीय प¤शन ÿणाली के िलए अिभदाताओ ंकì संिचत रािश को राºय सरकार 
को वापस जमा िकया जा सके। 

***** 
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